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30-17  Ochre

Ochre is a natural mineral pigment known to
mankind from ages. In ancient times it had been

used in colouring earthen-ware, household utensils
and for decorative purposes. Though its use dates
back to prehistoric times, ochre's use only became
widespread in the late 19th century, when Jean-Etienne
Astier of Roussilon introduced the industrial process
for making ochre pigment.

I t occur s in var ious shades and colour s
generally ranging  from yellow to deep orange or
brown. The pigmentary strength of ochre is mainly
due to the presence of oxides of iron. The presence
of hydrated iron oxide imparts yellow colour and
anhydrous iron oxide red.  A mixture of ferrous and
ferric oxide imparts mainly brown besides other
shades.

         Depending upon the colour, the ochres are
called red ochre, yellow ochre, green earth, sienna,
umber and various other names. In addition to red
ochre, the red oxide of iron, commonly called 'red
oxide' is an important natural pigment which results
from alteration of haematite & ferruginous laterite.

Red ochre is mostly used in Cement Industry.
The Cement Grade mix raw material requires a
minimum quantum of iron and alumina. The red ochre
mixed with limestone makes a perfect mix of
constituents in the raw material fed to the cement
manufacturing units.

    Ochres are non-toxic and are used in manufacturing
of paints that not only dries quickly  but also covers
surfaces thoroughly. Occurrences of ochre have been
reported from several States in  the country.

RESERVES/RESOURCES
Deposits of r ed ochre are found ch iefly

in Bharatpur, Bhilwara, Bikaner, Chittorgarh &
Udaipur districts in Rajasthan; Gwalior, Katni and
Rewa districts in Madhya  Pradesh; Anantapur,

Kadapa, Visakhapatnam districts in Andhra Pradesh;
Bhavnagar, Kachchh & Patan districts in Gujarat;
Ballari & Bidar districts in Karnataka and Chandrapur
district in Maharashtra.

 Deposits of yellow ochre are found in Guntur
and Kurnool districts in Andhra Pradesh,  Jabalpur,
Mandla, Satna & Shahdol districts in Madhya
Pradesh  and Nagpur district in Maharashtra.

The total reserves/resources of ochre as on
1.4.2015 as per the NMI data, based on UNFC system,
have been estimated at 167.79 million tonnes. Out of
these resources, about 36.93 million tonnes are under
'Reserves' category and 130.86 million tonnes are under
'Remaining Resources' category. Of  the total, about
87%  resources  are of  red  ochre, 11% are of  yellow
ochre and the remaining 2% are of grades "Not-known".
About 78% resources are concentrated in Rajasthan,
followed by Madhya Pradesh 11%, Andhra Pradesh
7% and Gujarat about 2%. The remaining 2% resources
are located in Karnataka, Maharashtra, Jharkhand and
Uttar Pradesh (Table-1).

PRODUCTION
As per Govt of  India Notification S.O. 423(E),

dated 10th February 2015, 'ochre' has been declared
as 'Minor Mineral', hence the producers report the
production data directly to the respective States  and
not to IBM. However, efforts were made to collect
this information through correspondence with the
State Directorates of Mining and Geology of
individual States or visiting their websites. But data
of only a few States could be collected. All possible
information/data that could be gathered has been
presented in this Review.

State-wise production of ochre is given in
Ta bl e-2 .  (An dhr a  Pra desh  -  yel low ochr e,
Gujarat - red ochre)



 3

MINOR MINERLAS - OCHRE

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Ta
bl

e 
– 

1 
: 

 R
es

er
ve

s/
R

es
ou

rc
es

 o
f 

O
ch

re
 a

s 
on

 1
.4

.2
01

5
(B

y 
G

ra
de

s/
St

at
es

)
(I

n 
to

nn
es

)

R
es

er
ve

s
R

em
ai

ni
ng

  
R

es
ou

rc
es

To
ta

l
  G

ra
de

/S
ta

te
Pr

ov
ed

Pr
ob

ab
le

To
ta

l
Fe

as
ib

ili
ty

Pr
e-

fe
as

ib
ili

ty
M

ea
su

re
d

In
di

ca
te

d
In

fe
rr

ed
R

ec
on

na
is

sa
nc

e
To

ta
l

R
es

ou
rc

es
ST

D
11

1
(A

)
ST

D
21

1
ST

D
33

1
ST

D
33

2
ST

D
33

3
ST

D
33

4
(B

)
(A

+B
)

ST
D

12
1

ST
D

12
2

ST
D

22
1

ST
D

22
2

 A
ll 

In
di

a 
: 

To
ta

l
21

95
95

52
44

48
34

1
10

52
59

12
36

93
38

05
44

92
48

90
13

93
62

02
31

89
61

76
25

59
24

5
35

60
81

9
32

36
92

62
16

12
60

7
13

08
59

20
1

16
77

93
00

6

  
B

y 
G

ra
de

s

R
ed

 O
ch

re
16

33
22

57
44

48
34

1
97

75
94

1
30

55
65

39
43

38
63

27
12

81
05

91
28

56
41

10
19

22
63

3
13

16
88

6
25

71
18

07
16

10
48

6
11

53
22

84
0

14
58

79
38

0

Y
el

lo
w

 O
ch

re
56

26
35

6
-

75
80

2
57

02
15

8
14

04
29

2
91

22
86

17
96

00
7

59
66

12
20

71
61

2
55

28
92

6
21

21
12

31
18

56
18

01
40

14

N
ot

-k
no

w
n

93
9

-
67

41
69

67
51

08
13

42
71

21
33

24
15

36
05

9
40

00
0

17
23

21
11

28
52

9
-

32
24

50
5

38
99

61
3

  
B

y 
St

at
es

A
nd

hr
a 

Pr
ad

es
h

52
84

99
0

-
64

60
2

53
49

59
2

14
04

23
0

43
02

31
10

87
35

3
34

76
81

-
35

96
59

5
21

21
68

68
21

0
12

21
78

02

C
hh

at
tis

ga
rh

-
-

-
-

-
14

2
-

-
-

-
-

14
2

14
2

G
uj

ar
at

37
86

2
-

75
70

3
11

35
65

-
32

69
9

43
03

-
-

30
16

06
6

-
30

53
06

8
31

66
63

3

Jh
ar

kh
an

d
-

-
-

-
62

-
4

-
14

7
-

-
21

4
21

4

K
ar

na
ta

ka
-

-
-

-
-

-
17

66
36

7
-

-
-

20
00

0
17

86
36

7
17

86
36

7

M
ad

hy
a 

Pr
ad

es
h

16
05

34
2

19
47

57
18

95
24

7
36

95
34

6
68

19
04

16
53

22
5

54
02

71
0

35
63

44
25

77
57

5
37

32
14

2
74

92
50

15
15

31
50

18
84

84
95

M
ah

ar
as

ht
ra

22
26

0
-

16
00

0
38

26
0

-
-

15
67

40
60

10
60

10
28

60
00

-
45

47
60

49
30

20

R
aj

as
th

an
15

00
90

99
42

53
58

4
84

74
36

0
27

73
70

43
42

83
86

94
11

81
99

05
23

47
86

99
18

24
21

0
94

20
87

21
72

84
59

84
12

36
10

34
73

29
0

13
12

10
33

3

U
tta

r 
Pr

ad
es

h
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

25
00

0
35

00
0

10
00

0
-

70
00

0
70

00
0

  
F

ig
ur

es
 r

ou
nd

ed
 o

ff



4

INDIAN MINERALS YEARBOOK 2019- VOL.III

CONSUMPTION
The details of consumption of commodity, i.e.

mineral in the present case are drawn from the
database of Mining Tenement System (MTS) of IBM.
Under rule 45(1) of MCDR 2017, the holder of mining
lease or any person or company engaged in trading
or storage, end-use or export of mineral mined in the
country has to get registered with IBM. They submit
monthly/annual returns under this rule to IBM. This
data is fed/maintained in the database from which
consumption details are extracted.

As per the information received from the various
ochre consuming unit and estimate, the estimated
consumption of ochre during 2016-17 to 2018-19
ranged from 1,397 thousand tonnes to 1,456 thousand
tonnes. Out of the total estimated consumption in
2018-19, the Cement Industry accounted cent percent
consumption of ochre.  The industry-wise estimated
consumption is furnished in Table - 3.

EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT
The exploration & development details, if any,

are covered in the Review on "Exploration &
Development"  under "General Reviews".

FUTURE OUTLOOK
Ochre is being used as natural pigment since

ancient times and it is still being used for this
purpose. India has huge resources of both yellow
and red ochre. It is mostly produced in Andhra
Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and
Maharashtra. It is extensively used in Paint and
Colour Industry and indian resources are large
enough to last for many years in future.

Table-2: Statewise Production of Ochre
(In tonnes)

State Year

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Rajasthan 1706412 2219988 -

Andhra Pradesh 138683 145558 -

Gujarat 2900 304 1 6

Madhya Pradesh - - -

Source: As received from State DGMs and their websites.
Note : " - "  NA

Table-3: Estimated Consumption* of
Ochre (2016-17 to 2018-19)

(By Industries)
(In tonnes)

Industry Year

2016-17 2017-18(R)    2018-19(P)

All Industries 1397300 1437900          1455900

Cement 1396900 1437700          1455900

Paint 400 200       -

Figures rounded off.

* Includes actual reported consumption and/or estimates
made wherever required. Paucity of data, hence coverage
may not be complete.


